NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
Award Nunber 22936
TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber Md=-22946

Rodney E. Dennis, Referee

(Brot herhood of Maintenance of Wiy Employes

PARTI ES TO DISPUTE: (
(Fort Worth and Denver Railway Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  "Cl aimof the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dism ssal of Trackman Johnny M Mbore was capricious,
arbitrary, unwarranted and on the basis of unproven charges fSystem File
F-8-721.

(2) Trackman Johnny M Moore shall now be allowed the benefits
prescribed in Agreenent Rule 26(c) and he shall be reinmbursed for all
expenses incurred in connection with attending the investigation."

OPI NI ON OF BOARD: Claimant Johnny M Moore, a trackman on Carrier's Extra
Gang No. 2, was dismssed fromservice for failing to
report an accident; On March 28, 1978, claimant inforned Assistant Road-
master F. R Jones that he had hurt his back last s-r and rehurt it on
\Wdnesday, March 15, 1978.

In the process of filling out an accident report, it was discovered
that claimant was not sure of just when or where he was injured. In an
effort to ascertain the facts surrounding clainmant's injury, Carrier
convened an investigative hearing into the matter on May 15, 1978. Subse-
quent to that hearing, clainmant was di smssed fromservice, effective
May 26, 1978, for violation of Rules 2, 4, and 662 of the BN Safety Rules.

Rule 2 = Requires an employe t 0 immediately report any injury
or accidents by conpleting Form 12504 Report of
Personal Injury.

Rule 4 = Requires that an injury of any kind, however m nor,
must be pronptly reported.

Rule 662 ~ States that employes who w thhold information or
fail to give a factual report of any irregularity,
accident, or violation of rules will not be retained
in the service. -
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A review of the stenographic record of the May 15, 1978, hearing
reveals that claimnt was not denied any substantive procedural rights and
that he was afforded a full and fair hearing. It also reveals that claimant
had sonme major difficulty identifying just what day he sustained the back
injury he supposedly received. Wile the failure to be able to settle on
a specific date mght call into question his honesty or his notives, this
inability to specify a time is incidental to the dispute.

If claimant was injured on March 15, as he first clained, or on
March 21, 22, or 24, as he eventually stated, he has not met the require-
ments of Rules 2, 4, or 662. Rule 2 states that an employe, i f injured,
must conpl ete Form 12504 before his tour of duty ends or as soon there-
after as possible. Cdaimant did not mention his injury until Mrch 28th
and a report was not submtted until April 3rd. This clearly is not what
Rule 2 contenpl at es.

Just as Rule 2 was not conplied with by clainant, neither was
Rule 4 nor rule 662. Gven the fact that claimant is in violation or has
not met the requirements of these cited rules, carrier has the right to
i npose discipline. Carrier chose to discharge claimnt from service.
This Board i s mindful of the inportance of pronpt and conplete reporting
of accidents on railroad property and of the liability claims that railroads
have | odged agai nst them when employes are injured on the job.

Wth this in mnd, the Board can fully understand Carrier's desire
to inpose a severe penalty on employes who do not conply with safety rules.
It is the opinion of this Board that Carrier has not been arbitrary or
capricious in this instance. Claimant violated three rules. Since clainmnt
Is guilty as charged and Carrier did not act in an arbitrary or capricious
manner, this Board sees no reason to nodify Carrier's action in any way.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and holds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are

respectively Carrier and Employes wWithin the neaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934,
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That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not viol ated.

AWARD

d ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division
ATTEST M
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 15th  day of August 1980.



